
1

Committee Administrator
Sally Gabriel

Tel:  01884 234229
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE:  Members of the public wishing to speak to a planning application 
are requested to contact the Committee Administrator before the meeting starts. 

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE

A MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the Phoenix Chamber, 
Phoenix House, Tiverton on Wednesday, 5 June 2019 at 2.15 pm

The next ordinary meeting of the Committee will take place on Wednesday, 3 
July 2019 at 2.15 pm in the Phoenix Chamber, Phoenix House, Tiverton

STEPHEN WALFORD
Chief Executive
28 May 2019

Councillors: ………………to be advised

A G E N D A

MEMBERS ARE REMINDED OF THE NEED TO MAKE DECLARATIONS 
OF INTEREST PRIOR TO ANY DISCUSSION WHICH MAY TAKE PLACE

1  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
To elect a Chairman for the municipal year 2019/20.

2  ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN  
To elect a Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2019/20.

3  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 

substitute.

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from 
members of the public and replies thereto.

Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

5  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest, 
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest at each item.

Public Document Pack



2

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 12)
Members to consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct 
record of the meeting held on 23 April 2019.

7  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.  

8  DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST  
To report any items appearing in the Plans List which have been 
deferred.

9  THE PLANS LIST  (Pages 13 - 80)
To consider the planning applications contained in the list.

10  MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISI
[...]
ou would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large print) 
please contact Sally Gabriel on:

Tel: 01884 234229
E-Mail: sgabriel@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 189

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 23 April 2019 at 
2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors Mrs F J Colthorpe (Chairman)

Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs C Collis, Mrs G Doe, 
P J Heal, D J Knowles, F W Letch, 
B A Moore, J D Squire and R L Stanley

Apologies
Councillor(s) R F Radford

Also Present
Councillor(s) R M Deed

Present
Officers: Kathryn Tebbey (Group Manager for Legal 

Services and Monitoring Officer), David 
Green (Group Manager for Development), 
Lucy Hodgson (Area Team Leader), Adrian 
Devereaux (Area Team Leader), Hannah 
Cameron (Planning Officer), Jake Choules 
(Planning Assistant) and Sally Gabriel 
(Member Services Manager)

145 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

Apologies were received from Cllr R F Radford.

146 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00-01-40) 

Mrs Lunel referring to Item 9 on the agenda (Major Applications) stated that my 
question relates to one of the matters under item 9, namely the outline permission for 
the erection of 37 dwellings in the area north of Frog Street, Bampton (re 
19/00413/MOUT)  As this committee is aware, there have been previous applications 
for similar development, all of which have been refused both on application and on 
appeal.  For the most recent appeal in 2015, the Planning Department produced a 19 
page document fully explaining their reasons for refusal. None of these reasons have 
changed significantly and I refer you to them.

In the current Local Plan Review, the site on which this development is proposed has 
been deleted as no longer currently required by Mid Devon to meet its national 
planning obligations.  In addition it is proposed that Bampton will be designated as a 
village for planning purposes so removing it from the need for further large scale 
developments.

The Local Plan is awaiting final formal approval by the Planning Inspector and 
adoption by Mid Devon but during the whole lengthy period of its consultation, 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 190

creation and review, the proposed deletion of this site has never been challenged – 
nor indeed has Bampton’s change in planning status.

I would therefore like to ask the committee to ensure that this application with its 
opportunistic timing during local elections and just prior to the formal adoption of the 
Local Plan Review does not slip under the radar or avoid due process, and that any 
new members of the planning committee are fully briefed on the history of this site 
before any decision is made.  I would also like to ask councillors to ensure that the 
lengthy and expensive democratically arrived at Local Plan when adopted for Mid 
Devon is adhered to and forms the basis for future decision making.

Mr Hodge referring to Item 1 (Exe Valley Shop, Silverton) on the Plans List stated 
that he wished to support the proposal of a café as he believed that this would be 
advantageous to the community and he couldn’t see any reason why it would be 
stopped as he did not feel it was obscene from the outside.

147 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00-05-59) 

Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate.

148 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00-06-03) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

149 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00-07-00) 

The Chairman had the following announcements to make:

 She informed the meeting that Hannah Cameron would be leaving the 
authority, she thanked her for her work and wished her well for the future.

 This was the final meeting of the Planning Committee for the current term and 
her last as Chairman; she 
[...]
itation of the building 
was against planning policy.

RESOLVED that delegated authority be given to the Group Manager for Legal 
Services and Monitoring Officer to take all such steps and action necessary to secure 
the cessation of the unauthorised use, including the issue of an enforcement notice 
and prosecution and/or Direct Action in the event of non-compliance with the notice.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note:  Mr May spoke as landowner..

151 DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST (00-05-40) 

There were no deferrals from the Plans List.

152 THE PLANS LIST (00-25-59) 

The Committee considered the applications in the plans list *.  

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

(a) Applications dealt with without debate.

In accordance with its agreed procedure the Committee identified those applications 
contained in the Plans List which could be dealt with without debate.

RESOLVED that the following application be determined or otherwise dealt with in 
accordance with the various recommendations contained in the list namely:

(i) No 2 on the Plans List (18/01691/FULL – Erection of a dwelling with 
associated access – 3-4 East End, Poughill) be  refused as recommended by the 
Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Page 7



Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 192

Note:  Cllr R L Stanley declared a personal interest as the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and chose to leave the meeting during the vote.

(ii) No 3 on the Plans List (19/00337/FULL – Installation of a dormer window 
on front elevation to provide first floor accommodation and formation of a 
raised decking area to rear – 5 Broomhill, Tiverton) be approved subject to 
conditions as recommended by the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: The following late information was reported: response from the Highway 
Authority – no comments.

(b)  No 1 on the Plans List (18/02000/FULL – Erection of extensions to ex
[...]
e lack of an impact assessment

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that:

Page 8



Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 193

a)  planning permission be granted for the following reasons, the scale was 
acceptable; the proposal was reasonable and in keeping with the local 
amenity, the proposal would help the local economy and create job 
opportunities and was also in line with Policy DM19 of the NPPF.

b) Delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning and Economy and 
Regeneration to provide a set of conditions to cover the following issues: Mark 
out parking spaces; programme of archaeological work; retail space limited to 
the existing plus the additional 144 square metres proposed, other spaces 
limited to uses set out in the application and committee report, opening hours 
to be realistic and other conditions required to control the development.

(Proposed by Cllr R L Stanley and seconded by Cllr  F W Letch)

Notes:  

i) Mrs May (Applicant) spoke;

ii) Cllr R M Deed spoke as Ward Member.

153 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (1-07) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list * of major applications with no 
decision. 

It was AGREED that:

Application 19/00384/MFUL – Quad World, Bradninch be brought before Committee 
if minded to approve and that a site visit take place.

Application 19/00413/MOUT – land north of Frog Lane, Bampton be brought before 
Committee if minded to approve and that a site visit take place.

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the Minutes

154 APPEAL DECISIONS (1-11-53) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a list of appeal decisions * providing 
information on the outcome of recent planning appeals.

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to Minutes. 

155 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 18/00005/TPO - LAND AT 295283 121659, 
SCOTTS BUSINESS PARK, BAMPTON (1`-12-14) 

The Committee had before it a *report of the Head of Planning, Economy and 
Regeneration regarding the above application.

The Area Planning Offi
[...]
egislation and legal opinions. There was a need to balance 
customer care/efficiency and whether officers were spending too much time 
negotiating with developers

 The adopted Enforcement Plan and the priority criteria
 Conservation issues

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

Page 10



Planning Committee – 23 April 2019 195

157 APPEAL PERFORMANCE (1-35-52) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report of the Head of Planning, 
Economy and Regeneration regarding information on the outcome of planning 
appeals for the financial year 2018/19.

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

158 DECISIONS AGAINST OFFICER RECOMMENDATION  (1-36-27) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report of the Head of Planning, 
Economy and Regeneration regarding information where the Planning Committee 
had made decisions not in agreement with officer recommendations.

Consideration was given to the number of cases during 2018/19 and the comparison 
with previous years as highlighted within the report.

Note:  *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

(The meeting ended at 3.54 pm) CHAIRMAN

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA 1

PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA - 5th June 2019

Applications of a non-delegated nature

Item No. Description

01. 19/00435/FULL - Siting of a storage container at Mid Devon District Council, Unit 3, Carlu 
Close.
RECOMMENDATION
Grant permission subject to conditions.

02. 19/00118/MOUT - Outline for the erection of up to 105 dwellings, associated landscaping, 
public open space and allotments together with vehicle and pedestrian access from Siskin 
Chase and pedestrian access from Colebrooke Lane at Land at NGR 301216 106714 
(West of Siskin Chase), Colebrooke Lane, Cullompton.
RECOMMENDATION
Grant subject to conditions

03. 18/01800/MFUL - Construction of an on-farm anaerobic digestion plant and associated 
infrastructure at Land at NGR 285024 100245 (East of Lords
[...]
ent will have no significant adverse impact on interests of 
relevance to planning, including landscape and visual amenity, highway safety, local residents, the 
environment and ecology, drainage and flood risk. As such the proposal is considered to comply 
with Policies COR18 of the Mid Devon Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1), DM2, DM8 and DM20 of 
the Mid Devon Local Plan Part 3 (Development Management Policies) and the National Planning 
Policy Framework.

The Human Rights Act 1998 came into force on 2nd October 2000. It requires all public authorities 
to act in a way which is compatible with the European Convention on Human Rights. This report 
has been prepared in light of the Council's obligations under the Act with regard to decisions to be 
informed by the principles of fair balance and non-discrimination.

Page 18



AGENDA 7

Plans List No. 2

Application No. 19/00118/MOUT

Grid Ref: 301216 : 106714

Applicant: Taylor Wimpey UK Ltd

Location: Land at NGR 301216 106714 (West of Siskin Chase) 
Colebrooke Lane 
Cullompton 
Devon

Proposal: Outline for the erection of up to 105 dwellings, associated landscaping, public open 
space and allotments together with vehicle and pedestrian access from Siskin 
Chase and pedestrian access from Colebrooke Lane

Date Valid:      23rd January 2019

Page 19



AGENDA 8

APPLICATION NO:  19/00118/MOUT

RECOMMENDATION

Grant permission subject to conditions and the prior signing of a S106 agreement to secure the 
following:
1)35% affordable housing in accordance with a scheme to be agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority
2)Financial contribution of £7,500 per dwelling towards the provision of the Town Centre Relief 
Road
3) A financial contribution towards delivery of the new primary school of £4004.75 per dwelling, 
(equating to £420,498.00 for 105 dwellings).  
4) A financial contribution towards secondary education facilities of £345,255.00 (based on 105 
dwellings and the DfE extension rate of £21,921 per pupil). 
5) A f
[...]
stie McCombe05/06/2019 36 Post Hill Tiverton Devon 
EX16 4ND 

4 DEL COMM

10 19/00075/MFUL Erection of an agricultural educational/training facility 
to include demolition of farm buildings; erection of 5 
buildings comprising of 20 residential apartments for 
service users; alterations to convert existing 
buildings to create classrooms and office suites; 
formation of an access track and overspill car park

Mr Adrian Devereaux11/06/2019 Land and Buildings at NGR 
286791 113761 (Kelly 
Farm) Nomansland Devon  

5 DEL COMM

10 19/00362/MFUL Erection of 2 replacement chicken sheds (3075sqm) Mr Daniel Rance11/06/2019 Ladylands Farm Staple 
Cross Hockworthy Devon 
TA21 0NH 

6 DEL DEL

11 19/00364/MARM Reserved Matters application, pursuant to Outline 
application 15/01332/MOUT, for employment 
development of up to 5,256m2 of B1, 2,651m2 of B2 
and 4,919m2 of B8 units together with internal 
access roads, parking and associated infrastructure

Ms Naomi Morgan31/05/2019 Land at NGR 303681 
111677 (North Of Mid 
Devon Business Park) 
Muxbeare Lane Willand 
Devon

7 DEL DEL

21 May 2019 Page 1 of 4

P
age 81

A
genda Item

 10



Weeks REFVAL PROPOSAL LOCATION NAMETARGET DATE Delegated Committee
Item 
No.

Expected Decision Level

16 19/00118/MOUT Outline for the erection of up to 105 dwellings, 
associated landscaping, public open space and 
allotments together with vehicle and pedestrian 
access from Siskin Chase and pedestrian access 
from Colebrooke Lane

Mrs Alison Fish24/04/2019 Land at NGR 301216 
106714 (West of Siskin 
Chase) Colebrooke Lane 
Cullompton Devon  

8 DEL COMM

18 19/00038/MOUT Outline for a mixed use development of 
approximately 40 dwellings, 600 sq. m. of B1 
employment space, public open space, access, and 
associated works, following demolition of existing 
poultry sheds

Mrs Alison Fish10/04/2019 Land and Buildings at NGR 
314051 113316 
(Culmbridge Farm) 
Culmbridge Road Hemyock 
Devon  

9 DEL COMM

22 18/02019/MOUT Outline for the erection 

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – 5 June 2019 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the PLANNING COMMITTEE held on 5 June 2019 at 
2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors

E J Berry, S J Clist, Mrs C Collis, 
Mrs F J Colthorpe, L J Cruwys, 
Mrs C P Daw, R J Dolley, D J Knowles, 
F W Letch, R F Radford and B G J Warren

Apologies
Councillor(s) E G  Luxton

Also Present
Councillor(s) D R Coren and S J Penny

Also Present
Officer(s): David Green (Group Manager for Development), Philip 

Langdon (Solicitor), Alison Fish (Area Team Leader), 
Daniel Rance (Principal Planning Officer) and Carole 
Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (00.01.00) 

RESOLVED that Cllr F J Colthorpe be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
municipal year 2019/20.

(Proposed by Cllr F W Letch and seconded by Cllr D J Knowles).

2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN (00.03.56) 

RESOLVED that Cllr D J Knowles be elected Vice Chairman of the Committee for 
the municipal year 2019/20.

(Proposed by Cllr B G J Warren and seconded by Cllr S J Clist).

3 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.06.59) 

Apologies were received from Cllr E G Luxton who was substituted by Cllr R J Dolley. 

4 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.10.58) 

Martin Fishleigh –The Chairman advised Mr Fishleigh to raise his objections when 
the application was heard.

Tony Price, referring to item 3 on the plans list (AD plant at Lords Meadow, Crediton) 
asked the planning officer to explain if they were going to allow an on farm Anaerobic 
Digester to be sited on Lords Meadow Industrial Site next to a thriving blue chip 



Planning Committee – 5 June 2019 2

company manufacturing printed circuits when this should be on a farm? Could the 
planning officer make clear if they have employed any specialist consultant to advise 
of any effects of pollution to houses and factories close to this site? Should this plant 
be allowed what contingency plans do MDDC have to employ to ensure the plant is 
correctly monitored for the air pollution?

Cllr Lloyd Knight, Cullompton Town Council, referring to item 2 on the plans list 
(Siskin Chase, Cullompton) stated with the mistakes that had been made with the 
King Fisher Reach development Cullompton Town Council were very nervous about 
this development. We think that there is a major issue with the access at the 
development which is to use Siskin Chase as access to these 105 houses which 
does not have much room with parked cars either side of the cul de sac with a 
chicane as well which is a bit of a pinch point. We believe that Colebrooke Lane west 
of Swallow Way is going to be used for the construction vehicles. We are wondering 
if this could be a permanent access for the 105 houses as well as Siskin Chase. 
There is going to be a footpath anyway and it will be a standard of road for 
emergency vehicles so wouldn’t it make sense just to have it as a permanent 
access? We think that this would help with the idea of the rugby club who maybe 
moving and that being turned to housing developments and the suggested access 
west of Swallow Way/Colebrooke Lane would help with the traffic alleviation.

Peter Heal who runs a business on Lords Meadow Industrial estate referring to item 
3 on the plans list (AD Plant at Lords Meadow, Crediton) had six questions for the 
planning officers. As I understand it, the feed stock is going to be 32,500 tonnes and 
that equates to 89 tonnes a day or 560 tonnes per week. I downloaded some 
information from BIOGas Info.co.uk, the official information portal on Anaerobic 
Digestion, and one of the statements about digestate is that 90-95% of what goes 
into the digester comes out a digestate. 

1. How much digestate will there be per week?
2. How much is liquid and how much is solid?
3. The application transport statement says the export trips are 4 per week. Is 

this for dry matter digestate only?
4. Why is there no application for a holding tank for the liquid digestate at Downs 

Home Farm seeing as there is where it is going to go. How large will it be and 
will it be a sealed tank? I know it’s not part of this application but I assume 
they are going to need somewhere to tore it?

5. The transport statement says at point 4.10 that grass import would not involve 
trips on a highway as it will be directly accessed off the Downs Home Farm 
site but at point 4.17 it says that this route is weather dependant so how will 
the grass get there if the previous off road site not available for use?

6. Why does that transport statement say that grass silage will be at Downs 
Home Farm yet the odour management plan which was submitted on 5th April 
says that the grass silage will be stored on the AD plant site?

Jamie Byrom referring to item 2 on the plans list (Siskin Chase, Cullompton) and in 
particular to page 35 of the public report pack where there is a statement made in the 
officers report about the 5 year housing land Supply. The statements made there are 
that the Council is satisfied that it can currently demonstrate a 5 year housing land 
supply but unfortunately because there was an appeal in 2016 in Uffculme and 
policies which relate to housing delivery are still subject to the tilted balance that can 
kick in where the supply is not sufficient. Because it wasn’t sufficient in 2016 is that 



Planning Committee – 5 June 2019 3

still being applied now even though your officers say they are satisfied that there is 
sufficient 5 year land supply. Clearly a difficult situation for everyone. I wanted to 
make members aware that in November of last year officers postponed decision 
making on several applications that they believed would be affected by this ambiguity 
over the 5 year housing land supply and they were waiting for information from the 
Government due in November, which then came out in February. When that data 
came out my understanding is, that this is grounds of the confidence that there is 
sufficient 5 year housing land supply that no 20% extra was needed to be added in 
the case of Mid Devon.  If I am right about those facts then I am confused because 
by announcing that delay in November the officers explanation said that for some 
applications the absence of a demonstrable 5 year housing land supply is a material 
consideration with significant implications, it’s therefore prudent to wait for the 
publication, expected before the end of November and that appeared in February, 
and then test our review against those results for accuracy. I am puzzled by the 
officer report which is still applying a tilted balance and hasn’t postponed this one as 
it has done for others. In February officers produced for the inspection examination 
calculations which assured the inspector that housing land supply was secure was 4 
months ago so the delay in finding this calculation properly and officially leaves 
residents in Cullompton and elsewhere at the mercy of a 2016 calculation that 
prejudices the case in favour of would be developers through so called tilted balance. 
I want it noted that it was in July 2018 that the last figures on 5 year housing land 
supply were put before this committee just before their decisions were made on that 
day so almost a full year has gone by.

1. Will officers confirm what the necessary official calculations on housing land 
supply will have been made by the committee when it meets in July 2019?

2. If you can’t give that confirmation please explain why that is?
3. Will the Councillors please consider this matter when you are discussing 

whether you are minded to refuse the Cullompton decision today I would hold 
that it cannot be unreasonable to do so in the knowledge that other sites have 
been postponed precisely because the 5 year land supply data had not made 
public?

Roger Harris again referring item 2 on the plans list (Siskin Chase, Cullompton) 
asked if the committee were aware that the road in Siskin Chase is at one stage only 
3.55 meters wide? This is between the junctions of Starlings Roost and Linnet Dean 
which is not wide enough for two vehicles to pass. Permission to allow any higher 
flow of traffic who already uses this road will cause severe problems for road users 
and residents and I am mystified how the Highways department can justify putting 
200 more extra vehicles a day now and maybe more in the future should there be 
future development through Siskin Chase and state that this is an acceptable means 
of access. Could someone please explain how this makes any sense in respect of 
road safety? I’m not sure what S106 agreements are but it appears to be document 
from items 1-10 of the proposal where money is allocated from this development to 
various departments and various people including £7500 per dwelling towards the 
town centre relief road. None of this appears to be of any financial benefit for Siskin 
Chase and I can’t see why if this development is built, and the development above at 
the rugby club, the money cannot be used put a road from Knowle Lane down 
through to Colebrook Lane. That money could easily be used to improve that road 
which could be developed and used by the whole of the estate on this development 
and a future one and it would be not need to put the residents of Siskin Chase 
through all this turmoil.



Planning Committee – 5 June 2019 4

5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.26.38) 

Members were reminded of the need to declare any interests when appropriate.

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.26.51) 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and SIGNED by the Chairman.

7 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.29.30) 

The Chairman had no announcements to make.

8 DEFERRALS FROM THE PLANS LIST (00.29.46) 

There were no deferrals from the Plans List.

9 THE PLANS LIST (00.30.05) 

The Committee considered the applications in the plans list *.  

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the signed Minutes.

(a) Applications dealt with without debate.

In accordance with its agreed procedure the Committee identified those applications 
contained in the Plans List which could be dealt with without debate.

RESOLVED that the following application be determined or otherwise dealt with in 
accordance with the various recommendations contained in the list namely:

(i) No1 on the Plans List (19/00435/FULL – Siting of a storage building – Mid 
Devon District Council – Unit 3, Carlu Close, Hitchcocks Business Park, 
Willand) be granted planning permission as recommended by the Head of Planning, 
Economy and Regeneration.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

(b)  No 2 on the Plans List (19/00118/MOUT –  Outline for the erection of up to 
105 dwellings, associated landscaping, public open space and allotments 
together with vehicle and pedestrian access from Siskin Chase and pedestrian 
access from Colebrooke Lane – land at NGR 301216 106714 (West of Siskin 
Chase) Colebrooke Lane, Cullompton).

The Area Team Leader outlined the contents of the report by way of presentation 
highlighting that all matters except the access arrangements would be matters for 
future applications. The officer gave an overview of the site by way of a presentation 
and photographs of the site and surrounding road access and explained that the 
plans were indicative at this point and that access was the only matter for 
consideration.



Planning Committee – 5 June 2019 5

She explained that the access point through Siskin Chase was a policy decision and 
that a road safety audit had been completed and Devon County Council Highways 
Authority had no objections to the route.

She addressed specific questions raised by members of the public:
 She would confirm when the necessary official calculations on housing land 

supply would be completed
 The land at Colebrooke Lane was not under the control of DCC Highways or 

the developer and therefore permanent access at this point into the site was 
not viable

 Siskin Chase had been identified as the access point into the site and formed 
part of agreed policy and the road safety audit and DCC did not have any 
objections or concerns re increased traffic flow

Consideration was given to:

 The 5 year land supply and the housing test delivery results
 The views of the objector who felt that the development was not sustainable 

and that the access point through Siskin Chase was not wide enough to 
support additional traffic flow

 The views of the agent who had sited the access point in Siskin Chase in 
accordance with the Planning Authority’s accepted policy

 The views of the Town Council who were not opposed to the development but 
felt that the access into the site from Siskin Close was unsuitable because of 
the volume of traffic which would be generated by the development. An 
access point into the development from Colebrooke Lane was recommended

 The views of the ward member who felt that the photographs provided by the 
Planning officer were misleading and that the Colebrooke Lane entrance 
would be wider than the Siskin Chase entrance and would be more suitable

 The views of the Highways Officer who stated that the land along Colebrooke 
Lane was outside of the control of both DCC and the developer and therefore 
could not be widened to accommodate a permanent access point and a viable 
road junction

 Concerns from members who felt that the agreed local policy siting the access 
point through Siskin Chase was flawed as the road was too narrow

 The confirmation from DCC Highways that the Siskin Chase access was 
acceptable in terms of traffic volumes and flow and that they had no objections 
to the proposals

 The concerns of members who felt that if the Colebrooke Lane access flooded 
whilst the site was being developed that construction traffic would go into the 
site via Siskin Chase

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that the application be deferred for further discussions between Officers 
and the Agent to consider the possibility of a permanent vehicular access route from 
Colebrook Lane into the site.



Planning Committee – 5 June 2019 6

(Proposed by Cllr S J Clist and seconded by Cllr  B G J Warren)

Notes:  

i) Cllr R Dolley declared a personal interest as he was a sponsor of the Rugby 
Club which was situation next to the proposed development;

ii) Cllr R Radford declared a personal as he was a sponsor of the Rugby Club 
which was situation next to the proposed development;

iii) Mr Harris spoke on behalf of the objectors;

iv) Mr Brown (Agent) spoke;

v) Cllr E J Berry spoke as Ward Member (Cullompton South);

vi) A proposal to support the application was not supported

vii) Cllrs R Dolley and R Radford requested that their abstentions to the original 
proposal be recorded

viii) Cllrs B G J Warren, S J Clist and E J Berry made declarations in accordance 
with the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors dealing with Planning 
Matters as they had received correspondence about the application

(b)  No 3 on the Plans List (18/01800/MFUL – Construction of an on-farm 
anaerobic digestion plan and associated infrastructure – land at NGR 285024 
100245 (East of Lords Meadow Industrial Estate, Crediton)).

The Principal Planning Officer outlined the contents of the report by way of 
presentation highlighting the site location and the proximity to Lords Meadow 
Industrial Estate.

He addressed specific questions raised by members of the public:
 Condition 9 stated that there shall be no storage of any feedstock other than 

silage within the application site except within the sealed digestate storage 
tanks

 The new access would be raised above the flood level and there were no 
objections from the Environment Agency

 Removed digestate would generally go over fields but local transport firms 
would be utilised to take it over the road network where required

 There was the potential to have liquid digestate pumped but it did not form 
part of this application

 Environmental Health did not have any issues with the proposal in terms of air 
pollution

Consideration was given to:

 The views of the objector who was concerned about dust and debris emitting 
from the proposed site and the effect this could have on a blue chip company



Planning Committee – 5 June 2019 7

 The views of Crediton Hamlets Parish Council who were opposed to the 
application on the grounds of odour and airborne dust

 The views of the ward members who were concerned about the effect on the 
carbon footprint with material being brought in from different locations

 The concerns of members with regards to contracts with companies listed on 
the supplier list which could be amended or changed by the applicant

 The landscaping arrangements and how to ensure the plant was screened 
from view

 The views of a member with experience of an AD plant in the district which 
had been objected to but was now up and running well and that a liaison 
group had been implemented with local residents to ensure the plant 
operators kept local people informed

It was therefore:

RESOLVED that: planning permission be granted subject to conditions as 
recommended by the Head of Planning, Economy and Regeneration with a further 
condition with regard to additional landscaping to be incorporated as part of the 
proposal and an informative note to encourage a voluntary liaison group to be 
created so that local residents and the operator could keep an open dialogue on the 
running of the plant.

(Proposed by the Chairman)

Notes:  

i) Cllrs F W Letch, B G J Warren, L J Cruwys, S J Clist, D J Knowles, R F 
Radford, Mrs C Collis, Mrs F J Colthorpe, D R Coren and S J Penny made 
declarations in accordance with the Protocol of Good Practice for Councillors 
dealing with Planning Matters as they had received correspondence about the 
application

ii) Mr Fishleigh spoke on behalf of the objectors;

iii) Mr Kerslake (Agent) spoke;

iv) Cllr Mortimer spoke on behalf of Crediton Hamlets Parish Council

v) Cllr D R Coren and Cllr S J Penny spoke as Ward Members (Yeo)

10 MAJOR APPLICATIONS WITH NO DECISION (02.56.43) 

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a list * of major applications with no 
decision. 

It was AGREED that:



Planning Committee – 5 June 2019 8

Application 19/00718/MOUT Land at NGR 270904 112818 (The Barton) Belle Vue, 
Chawleigh, Devon be delegated to Planning Officers

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to the Minutes

11 APPEAL DECISIONS (02.59.44) 

The Committee had before it and NOTED a list of appeal decisions * providing 
information on the outcome of recent planning appeals.

Note: *List previously circulated; copy attached to Minutes. 

12 START TIMES OF MEETINGS (03.00.53) 

The Committee AGREED start times for meeting should remain at 2.15pm for the 
remainder of the 2019/20 municipal year.

(The meeting ended at 5.45 pm) CHAIRMAN


